

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ELEGANT SOLUTIONS, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 8:19-cv-1333
Hon. James V. Selna

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

JAMES REILLY DOLAN
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3097
mhoffman@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:
K. MICHELLE GRAJALES
SAMUEL JACOBSON

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATUTORY ADDENDUM	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
RELEVANT STATUTES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Radwans’ Debt Relief Enterprise.....	4
B. Operation of the Scam.....	6
C. Proceedings In This Case	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment to the FTC and Denied Summary Judgment to the Radwans.....	19
A. The Radwans’ Procedural and Evidentiary Objections Lack Merit.	19
1. The District Court Properly Struck the Late-Filed Declarations of Rima Radwan and Dean Robbins.	19
2. The District Court Properly Denied the Radwans’ Request for Additional Discovery Under Rule 56(d).	22
3. The District Court Properly Overruled the Radwans’ Evidentiary Objections.	23

B.	The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment to the FTC.....	27
1.	There Is No Genuine Dispute That the Radwans Violated the FTC Act By Engaging In Deceptive Acts or Practices.....	28
2.	There Is No Genuine Dispute That the Radwans Violated the TSR.....	37
3.	There Is No Genuine Dispute That the Corporate Defendants Formed a Common Enterprise.....	41
4.	There Is No Genuine Dispute That the Individual Defendants Are Personally Liable.	45
C.	The District Court Properly Denied the Radwans’ Summary Judgment Motion.....	48
II.	The District Court Properly Granted Injunctive Relief Under Section 13(b).....	48
A.	Under Section 13(b), the FTC Need Not File an Administrative Complaint Where It Seeks a Permanent Injunction in Court.	49
B.	The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Issuing an Injunction.....	53
III.	The District Court Properly Granted Monetary Relief Under Section 19.	54
A.	Section 19 Authorizes Monetary Relief for Violations of FTC Regulations, Including the TSR.....	54
B.	The District Court Properly Calculated Monetary Relief Under Section 19.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005).....	51
<i>AMG Capital Management., Ltd. v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	3, 16, 17, 49, 52, 53, 54
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242, (1986).....	27, 28
<i>Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California</i> , 789 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Corona Regional Medical Center v. Sali</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1651 (2019).....	25
<i>Ctr. for Env. Law & Policy v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Fair Hous. Council of Riverside Cnty., Inc. v. Riverside Two</i> , 249 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Fleischer Studios, Inc. v. A.V.E.L.A., Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	29, 33
<i>FTC v. Evans Products Co.</i> , 775 F.2d 1084, (9th Cir. 1985)	44, 50
<i>FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC</i> , 763 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2014)	41, 45, 46, 53
<i>FTC v. H. N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107, (9th Cir. 1982)	16, 49, 50
<i>FTC v. Hoyal & Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 19-35668, 2021 WL 2399707 (9th Cir. June 9, 2021).....	52
<i>FTC v. John Beck Amazing Profits LLC</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	41

<i>FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010)	41, 42
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>FTC v. Stefanichik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18, 27, 28, 29
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984)	50
<i>In re Plata</i> , 958 F.2d 918, 922 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	18, 56, 58
<i>Las Vegas Sands, LLC v. Nehme</i> , 632 F.3d 526, 532 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	17, 56, 57, 58
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871, 895-98 (1990).....	20
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (2020).....	58
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	52
<i>Nardi v. Stewart</i> , 354 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2004)	56
<i>Pfingston v. Ronan Eng’g Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 546 U.S. 848 (2009).....	51
<i>Resort Car Rental Sys., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 518 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1975).....	33
<i>Rice v. Morehouse</i> , 989 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2021)	35
<i>Sali v. Corona Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 909 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25

<i>Sandoval v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Sandpiper Vil. Condo. Ass’n v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Scott v. Cnty. of San Bernardino</i> , 903 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	28, 40, 41
<i>SEC v. Stein</i> , 906 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	55
<i>Szajer v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 632 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18, 27
<i>Townsend v. Holman Consulting Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1990) (en banc)	20
<i>Trans World Accounts, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 594 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>United States v. Aubrey</i> , 800 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>United States v. JS & A Grp., Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1983).....	50
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 720 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	53
<i>United States v. Wilbur</i> , 674 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012)	56

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45.....	2, 12
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 45(b).....	49
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	1, 3, 13, 43, 48, 49, 50
15 U.S.C. § 57a.....	55
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	1, 3, 13
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(1).....	55
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b).....	17, 55, 57
15 U.S.C. § 57b(d).....	18, 56, 58
15 U.S.C. § 6102(c)(1).....	55
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....	56
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	1
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 78.585.....	43
Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 6101-6108.....	2

REGULATIONS

Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16 C.F.R. Part 310.....	2
16 C.F.R. § 310.2(o).....	40
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(2)(x).....	13, 37
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(a)(5)(i).....	12, 37
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(a)(5)(ii).....	38

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....	56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(A)	58
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	15, 22
Fed. R. Evid. 1006	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>6 Moore’s Federal Practice-Civil</i> § 26.22(c)(ii) (2021)	58
S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973).....	52
